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Title: Decisions and Interpretations of the Federal Labor Relations
Council, Volume 1 (FLRC-75-3) GPO Stock Number 052-003-00097-1

V(Page 7 Add reference to page number 198a to
FLRC Number listing for 72A-2.

/Page 12 Add reference to page number 615a to
FLRC Number listing for 72A-47.

/‘Page 16 Insert attached page 16a.

V//Page 25 Add reference to page number 615a to

Agency listing for "National Guard
-~ New York National Guard."

,/ Page 27 Add reference to page number 198a to
\ Agency listing for "New Jersey
Department of Defense."

Add reference to page number 615a to
~ Agency listing for "New York National
Guard."

//Page 34 Add reference to page number 615a to
Labor Organization listing for "Associ-
ation of Civilian Technicians, Inc."

v//Page 36 Add reference to page number 198a to
Labor Organization listing for "Inter-
national Union of Electrical, Radio and
Machine Workers, AFL-CIO -- National
Army and Air Force Technicians Association.”

Véage 48 Insert attached page 48a.
\/;age 53 Change " (February 2, 1971)" to "(January 7,

1971)" in first line of second paragraph
of digest.
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Delete; insert new page 54, attached.
Change "(March 5, 1971)" to "(February
12, 1971)" in first line of second
paragraph of digest.

Delete; insert new page 60, attached.
Insert attached page 89a.

Insert attached page 108a.

Change '"(September 10, 1971)" to
"(July 9, 1971)" in first line of
second paragraph of digest.

Delete; insert new page 122, attached.
Change '"(December 15, 1971)" to
"(August 27, 1971)" in first line of

second paragraph of digest.

Delete; insert new pages 136 and 137,
attached.

Insert attached pages 165a and 165b.
Insert attached pages 198a - 198c.
Delete words '"(described below)" from
sixth line of second paragraph of

digest.

Add text on attached page 525a to text
on page 525.

Insert attached pages 615a - 615g.
Insert attached pages 65la - 65lc.

Insert attached pages 662a - 662c.
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PART I.

TABLES OF DECISIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1973






FLRC Number

70A-1

70A-2

70A-3

70A-4

70A-5

70A-6

70A-7

70A-9

70A-10

APPEALS DECISIONS BY DOCKET NUMBERS

Type Parties

A/S Department of the Army, U.S. Military
Academy, West Point, New York;
Assistant Secretary Case No. 30-2547

A/s Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Assistant
Secretary Case No. 46-1617 (RO)

A/s U.S. Army Electronics Command, Fort
vlonmouth, New Jersey, Atmospheric
Sciences Laboratory, Assistant
Secretary Case No. 32-1506

NEG I.B.E.W. Local 910 and Directorate of
Engineering, Camp Drum, Watertown, New
York

NEG AFGE Local 2197 and Rocky Mountain

Arsenal, Denver, Colorado

NEG AFGE Local 1960 and Naval Air Rework
Facility, Naval Air Station; Pensacola,
Florida

A/S Audit Division (Code DU) National

Aeronautics and Space Agency and
Local 2842, American Federation of
Governwent Employees, AFL-CIO,
Assistant Secretary Case

No. 46-1848 (RO)

NEG IAM Local Lodge 2424 and Aberdeen
Proving Ground, Maryland

NEG AFGE Local 2595 and Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Border
Patrol, Yuma Sector (Yuma, Arizona)

Page

45

47

49

51

78

53

83

61

71



FLRC Number Type Parties Page

70A-11 NEG International Association of Machinists 65
and Aerospace Workers and U.S. Kirk Army
Hospital, Aberdeen, Md.

70A-12 NEG  AFGE Local 1923 and Social Security 59
Administration, Headquaters Division
and Payment Center, Baltimore, Md.

71A-1 A/S Veterans Administration Hospital, Durham, 69
North Carolina, Assistant Secretary Case
No. 40-1945 (RO)

71A-4 A/S Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Apprentice 96
Training School, A/SIMR No. 2

71A-5 ARB Department of the Army, Fort Leavenworth, 57
Kansas, Advisory Arbitrator Case No. 284 -
Army 5th-1, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas

71A-6 NEG IAM-AW and Department of the Navy 55
71A-7 A/s United States Army Corps of Engineers, 76

Mobile District, A/SIMR No. 7

71A-9 A/S Department of the Navy, Alameda Naval Air 90
Station, A/SLMR No. 6

71A-10 A/S Professional Air Traffic Controllers 88
Organization, Inc., A/SIMR No. 10

71A-11 NEG AFGE Local 1940 and Plum Island Animal 100
Disease Laboratory, Dept. of Agriculture,

Greenport, N.Y.

71A-12 A/S Naval Electronic Systems Command Activity, 144
Boston, Mass. and Local Union No. 15,
American Federation of Technical Engineers,
AFL-CIO, Assistant Secretary Case
No. 31-3371 EO

2



FLRC Number

71A-13

71A-14

71A-15

71A-16

71A-17

71A-18

71A-19

71A-20

71A-21

71A-22

Type

A/S

A/s

A/s

A/S

A/s

A/S

A/s

NEG

Parties

Department of Army, Corps of Engineers,

St. Paul, Minn., Assistant Secretary
Case No. 51-1233

U.S. Naval Underwater Weapons and
Research Engineering Section, Newport,
R.I., Assistant Secretary Case

No. 31-3252 E.O.

United Federation of College Teachers
Local 1460 and U.S. Merchant Marine
Academy

Defense Supply Agency, Defense Contract
Administration Services Region, Atlanta,
Defense Contract Administration Services
District, Birmingham, A/SLMR No. 23

Veterans Administration Hospital,
Brockton, Massachusetts, A/SLMR No. 21

Boston Naval Shipyard, Navy Department,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 31-3179

Norfolk Naval Shipyard, A/SLMR No. 31

IAM Local Lodge 830 and Naval Ordnance
Station, Louisville, Ky.

Federal Aviation Administration New York
Air Route Traffic Control Center,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 30-3213 E.O.

AFGE Local 1923 and Social Security
Administration, Headquarters Bureaus
and Offices, Baltimore, Maryland

Page

105

92

210

94

98

109

107

121

111

390



FLRC Number

71A-23

71A-24

71A-25

71A-26

71A-27

71A-28

71A-30

71A-31

71A-32

71A-33

Type

A/s

A/s

Als

A/sS

A/s

Als

A/S

Parties

First U.S. Army, 83rd Army Reserve
Command (ARCOM), U.S. Army Support
Facility (Fort Hayes), Columbus,
Ohio, A/SLMR No. 35

United States Treasury Department,
Internal Revenue Service, Assistant
Secretary Case Nos. 22-1916 (cu),
22-1917 (CU), and.22-1918 (cu)

U.S. Navy Autodin Switching Center,
U.S. Marine Corps Supply Center,
Albany, Georgia, Assistant Secretary
Case No. 40-2608 (RO)

Treasury Department, United States
Mint, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
A/SLMR No. 45

Department of the Navy, Portsmouth Naval

Shipyard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 31-3278 E.O.

IAM-AW Local Lodge 830 and Naval
Ordnance Station, Louisville, Ky.

International Association of Fire
Fighters, Local F-111 and Griffiss
Air Force Base, Rome, N.Y.

Veterans Administration Independent
Service Employees Union and Veterans
Administration Research Hospital,
Chicago, Illinois

United States Department of Agriculture,
Soil Conservation Service, A/SLMR No. 48

Federal Aviation Administration, Assistant
Secretary Case Nos. 22-1990, etc.

4

Page

135

113

119

115

117

152

322

227

124

132



FLRC Number

71A-34

71A-35

71A-36

71A-37

71A-38

71A-40

71A-41

71A-42

71A-43

71A-44

Type

A/s

A/s

A/s

A/s

Als

A/s

A/s

A/S

A/S

Parties

Picatinny Arsenal, Department of
the Army, Dover, New Jersey,
Assistant Secretary Case

No. 32-1818 E.O.

Department of the Navy, Naval Air
Rework Facility, Naval Air Statiom,
Alameda, California, A/SLMR No. 61

Department of the Navy, Navy Exchange,
Mayport, Florida, A/SLMR No. 24

United States Treasury Department,
Bureau of Customs, Region V, New
Orleans, Louisiana, A/SLMR No. 65

Nonappropriated Fund (NAF), Fiscal
Control Office, ACX-N, Elmendorf Air
Force Base, Alaska, A/SLMR No. 28

Southern California c£xchange Region,
Army and Air Force Exchange Service,
Norton Air Force Base, San Bernardino,
California, et al., A/SLMR Nos. 26,
32, 33, and 43

NFFE Local 453 and National Climatic
Center, U.S. Department of Commerce,
Asheville, N.C.

Veterans Administration Center, Togus,
Maine, A/SLMR No. 84

Department of Labor (Decision and Order
of Vice Chairman of U.S. Civil Service
Commission)

Federal Aviation Administration, Assistant
Secretary Case Nos. 22-2007, etc.

Page

138

141

126

163

126

126

129

170

160

132



FLRC Number

71A-45

71A-46

71A-47

71A-48

71A-49

71A-50

71A-51

S 71A-52

71A-53

Type

A/s

A/s

NEG

NEG
o

A/S

Parties

Veterans Administration Center,
Mountain Home, Tennessee, A/SLMR
No. 89

Local Union No. 2219, International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
AFL-CIO and Department of the Army,
Corps of Engineers, Little Rock
District, Little Rock, Ark.

United States Public Health Service
Hospital, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, A/SLMR No. 82

Local 3, American Federation of
Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO and
Philadelphia Naval Shipyard,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Local 174, American Federation of
Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO and
Supships, USN, 11lth Naval District,
San Diego, California

NFFE Local 476 and Department of the
Army

AFGE Local 361 and National Naval
Medical Center (Bethesda Naval
Hospital), Bethesda, Md.

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston and U.S. Naval Supply
Center, Charleston, South Carolina

Federal Aviation Administration,
Assistant Secretary Case Nos. 22-2651,
2654 (CA)

Page

170

219

173

423

427

155

158

235

132



FLRC Number

71A-55

71A-56

J 71a-57

71A-58

71A-59

J  71A-60

72A-1

72A-2

72A-3

Type

A/S

NEG

NEG

A/S

A/S

A/s

A/S

ARB

Parties

Volunteers in Service to America
(VISTA) and National VISTA Alliance,
A/SLMR No. 95

Tidewater Virginia Federal Employees
Metal Trades Council and Naval Public
Works Center, Norfolk, Virginia

Seattle Center Controller's Union and
Federal Aviation Administration

Department of the Army, U.S. Army
Electronics Command, Medical
Department Activities, Fort Monmouth,
New Jersey, Assistant Secretary Case
No. 32-1995 (RO)

I1linois Air National Guard, 182ad
Tactical Air Support Group and Illinois
Air Chapter, Association of Civilian
Technicians, Inc., A/SLMR No. 105

National Federation of Federal Employees,
Local 779 and Department of the Air
Force, Sheppard Air Force Base, Texas

Department of Transportation, Federal
Aviation Administration Aeronautical
Center and American Federation of
Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local
Union 2282, A/SIMR No. 117

New Jersey Department of Defense and
Local 371, NAATA, International Union
of Electrical, Radio & Machine
Workers, AFL-CIO, et al., A/SIMR

No. 121

American Federation of Government
Employees, Local 12 (AFGE) and U.S.
Department of Labor

7

Page

266

431

349

176

204

276

246

294
/78 a

479



FLRC Number

72A-4

72A-5

72A-6

72A-7

72A-9

72A-10

72A-11

72A-12

Type

Als

A/s

A/S

A/S

A/S

Parties

United States Department of
Agriculture, Northern Marketing
and Nutrition Research Division,
Peoria, Illinois and Local 3247,
American Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO and Local 1696,
National Federation of Federal
Employees, A/SLMR No. 120

DCA Field Office, Ft. Monmouth,
New Jersey, Assistant Secretary
Case No. 32-2457(25) E.O.

U.S. Army Natick Laboratories and
National Association of Government
Employees, Local R1-34 (Myers,
Arbitrator)

NAGE Local R14-83 and Texas
National Guard

Veterans Administration Hospital,
Brecksville, Ohio and American
Nurses Association and Local 2113,
American Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO, Assistant
Secretary Case No. 53-4156

American Federation of Government
Employees, Local 1668 and Elmendorf
Air Force Base (Wildwood Air Force
Station), Alaska

United States Naval Weapons Center,
China Lake, California and Local
No. F-32, International Association
of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, A/SLMR
No. 128

Mare Island Naval Shipyard, Vallejo,
California and Local No. F-48,
International Association of Fire
Fighters, AFL-CIO, A/SLMR No. 129

8

Page

294

191

179

182

301

361

404

410



FLRC Number

72A-13

72A-14

72A-15

72A-16

72A-17

J72A.--18

72A-19

72A-20

Type

ARB

A/s

A/S

A/s

A/s

Parties

Mare Island Naval Shipyard, Vallejo,
Calif. and Federal Employees Metal
Trades Council, AFL-CIO, (Childs,
Arbitrator)

U.S. Department of the Navy, Mare
Island Naval Shipyard, Vallejo,
California .and Federal Employees
Metal Trades Council, AFL-CIO,
Vallejo, California (McNaughton,
Arbitrator)

Department of the Air Force, McConnell
Air Force Base, Kansas and Local 1737,
American Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO, A/SLMR No. 134

Philadelphia Metal Trades Council and
Philadelphia Naval Shipyard

U.S. Army Training Center, Ft. Jackson
Laundry Facility, Ft. Jackson, South
Carolina, Assistant Secretary Case

No. 40-3491(CA)

Lodge 2424, IAM-AW and Kirk Army Hospital
and Aberdeen Research and Development
Center, Aberdeen, Md.

Department of the Air Force, Arnold
Engineering Development Center, Air
Force Systems Command, Arnold Air
Force Station, Tennessee, A/SLMR
No. 135

Department of the Navy and the U.S.
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown,
Virginia and National Association of
Government Employees, Local R4-1,
A/SIMR No. 139

Page

306

185

309

287

194

525

315

489



FLRC Number

72A-21

72A-22

72A-23

72A-24

. 72A-25

72A-26

72A-27

72A-28

A/S

A/S

A/S

ARB

Parties

U.S. Army Electronics Command, Army

Aviation Detachment, Fort Monmouth,

New Jersey, Assistant Secretary Case
No. 32-2468

Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard, Hawaii
and Honolulu, Hawaii, Metal Trades
Council, AFL-CIO, (Tinning, Arbitrator)

NAGE Local R3-84 and Washington, D.C.
Air National Guard

Department of the Navy, Naval Air
Station, Corpus Christi, Texas
and International Association of
Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO and
Naticnal Federation of Federal
Employees, Independent, Local 797,
A/SIMR No. 150

International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Workers
(IAM-AW), Local Lodge 830 and
U.S. Naval Ordnance Station,
Louisville, Kentucky

United States Department of the
Treasury, Office of Regional
Counsel, Western Region, A/SLMR
No. 161

Federal Employees Metal Trades
Council of Charleston and Charleston
Naval "Shipyard, Charleston, South
Carolina

American Federation of Government
Employees (National Border Patrol
Council) and United States Immi-
gration and Naturalization Service,
Department of Justice, (Lennard,
Arbitrator)

10

Page

166

243

335

375

361

168

415

263



FLRC Number

72A-29

72A-30

72A-31

72A-32

72A-33

72A-35

72A-36

72A-37

72A-39

Type

A/S

A/S

A/s

Parties

NFFE Local 476 and U.S. Army Electronics
Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Headquarters, United States Army Aviation
Systems Command and Local 3095, American
Federation of Government Employees,
AFL-CIO, A/SLMR No. 168

Department of the Interior, Bureau of
Land Management, Riverside District and
Land Office, A/SIMR No. 170

U.S. Department of Treasury, Office of
Regional Counsel, Western Region
A/SIMR No. 161

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston, AFL-CIO and Charleston
Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South
Carolina

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston, AFL-CIO and Charleston
Naval Shipyard, Charleston, South
Carolina

Bureau of Retirement and Survivors
Insurance (Social Security Administra-
tion, DHEW) .and National Office of
American Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO (National Council of
Social Security Payment Center Locals)
(Trotta, Arbitrator)

Local Lodge 2424, IAM-AW and Aberdeen
Proving Ground Command

American Federation of Government
Employees, Local 2028 and Veterans
Administration Hospital, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania (University Drive)

11

Page

188

472

197

258

444

450

199

381

372



FLRC Number

72A-40

4 72a-41

72A-42

72A-43

72A-44

72A-45

72A-46

72A-47

72A-49

Type

NEG

NEG
a—

A/s

A/s

NEG

A/s

Parties

Philadelphia Metal Trades Council,
AFL-CIO and Philadelphia Naval
Shipyard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

American Federation of Government
Employees Local 1966 and Veterans
Administration Hospital, Lebanon,
Pennsylvania

National Federation of Federal
Employees, Local 476 and Joint
Tactical Communications Office,
Ft. Monmouth, New Jersey

U.S. Army Engineer District, Mobile,
Alabama and National Federation of
Federal Employees, Local 561, A/SLMR
No. 206

Picatinny Arsenal, Dept. of the Army
and Local 225, American Federation of
Government Employees (Falcone,
Arbitrator)

U.S. Department of the Navy, Naval
Supply Center, Assistant Secretary
Case No. 22-2949 (CA)

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston and Charleston Naval
Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina

Association of Civilian Technicians,
Inc. and State of New York National
Guard

U.S. Department of Defense, Department
of the Army, Army Materiel Command,
Automated Logistics Management Systems
Agency, A/SLMR No. 211

12

Page

456

584

499

202

343

241

610

513

i

506



FLRC Number

72A-51

72A-52

72A-53

72A-54

72A-55

73A-2

73A-4

73A-5

73A-7

Type

NEG

A/S

A/S

A/s

A/S

ARB

Parties

Defense Contract.- Administration
Services District, Cincinnati,

Ohio and National Federation of
Federal Employees, Local No. 75

United States Army Electronics

Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey,
A/SIMR No. 216

Department of the Army, U.S. Army
Communications Systems, Fort
Monmouth, New Jersey, Assistant
Secretary Case No. 32-2580 (RO)

National Ocean Survey, Pacific
Marine Center and Atlantic Marine
Center, A/SLMR No. 222

American Federation of Government
Employees, Local 12 and U.S.
Department of Labor (Daly,
Arbitrator)

Savanna Army Depot, Savanna, Illinois,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 50-8195

American Federation of Government
Employees, Local 2532 and Small
Business Administration, (Dorsey,
Arbitrator)

Philadelphia Metal Trades Council and
Philadelphia Naval Shipyard Employees'
Cafeteria Association

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston and Charleston Naval
Shipyard, Charleston, S.C.

13

Page

468

419

421

346

544

255

318

509

398



FLRC Number

73A-8

73A-10

73A-11

73A-12

73A-13

73A-14

73A-17

73A-18

73A-20

Type

A/S

A/s

NES

A/s

A/S

Parties

U.S. Department of Justice, Immi-
gration and Naturalization Service,
Washington, D.C., Assistant Secretary
Case No. 22-3617 (CA)

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council
of Charleston and Charleston Naval
Shipyard, Charleston, South Carolina

Department of the Army, United States
Army Base Command, Okinawa, A/SLMR
No. 243

NFFE Local 997 and Ames Research Center,
National Aeronautics and Space
Administration

NFFE Local 1636 and New Mexico National
Guard

NFFE Local 1633 and U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Federal Crop Insurance
Corporation

Social Security Administration Regional
Office, New York, New York, Assistant
Secretary Case No. 30-4720

Department of the Army, Reserve Command
Headquarters, Camp McCoy, Sparta,
Wisconsin, 102nd Reserve Command, St.
Louis, Missouri and American Federation
of Government Employees, Local 3154,
AFL-CIO, A/SLMR No. 256

Federal Employees Metal Trades Council,
Vallejo, California and Mare Island
Naval Shipyard, Vallejo, California
(Hughes, Arbitrator)

14

Page

462

402

261

465

549

387

564

489

557



FLRC Number

73A-23

73A-24

73A-27

73A-28

73A-29

73A-30

73A-31

73A-34

Type

NEG

A/S

A/s

A/s

A/S

Parties

National Federation of Federal
Employees Local 1636 and
Adjutant General of New Mexico

American Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1960
and Naval Air Rework Facility,
Pensacola, Florida

United States Postal Service,
Berwyn Post Office, Illinois,
A/SIMR No. 272

Pattern Makers League of North
America, AFL-CIO and Naval Ship
Research and Development Center,
Bethesda, Maryland

International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Worker§,
Arsenal Lodge No. 81, AFL-CIO
and Rock Island Arsenal, Rock
Island, Illinois (Sembower,
Arbitrator)

U.S. Army Electronics Command,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey,
A/SLMR No. 281

Department of Health, Education
ard Welfare, Social Security
Administration, Bureau of Retire-
ment and Survivor's Insurance

Payment Center, Birmingham, Alabama,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 40-4647

(ca)

U.S. Army Electronics Command
Maintenance Directorate, Ft.
Monmouth, N.J., Assistant
Secretary Case No. 32-3169 E.O.

15

Page

567

571

575

516

594

578

598

522



FLRC Number

73A-35

73A-36

73A-37

73A-39

73A-40

73A-47

73A-49

Type

A/S

A/s

A/S

A/s

Als

Parties

U.S. Army Electronics Command,
Ft. Monmouth, New Jersey,
Assistant Secretary Case

No. 32-3164 E.O.

American Federation of Government
Employees, National Joint Council
of Food Inspection Locals and
Office of the Administrator, ,
Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service, U.S. Department of
Agriculture

Department of the Navy, Naval
Weapons Station, Yorktown,
Virginia, Assistant Secretary
Case No. 22-2881 (RO)

Secretary of the Army, Washington,
D.C., Assistant Secretary Case
No. 22-3767 (CA)

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration, National Ocean
Survey, A/SLMR No. 285

AFGE Local 1199 and Commander,
57th Combat Support Group (TAC),
Nellis Air Force Base, Las Vegas,
Nevada

Department of the Navy, Naval
Weapons Station, Yorktown,
Virginia, Assistant Secretary
Case No. 22-2881 (RO)

16

Page

581

616

520

601

604

607

561



L

FLRC NUMBER

70A-8

71A-2

71A-3

71A-8

71A-29

71A-39
71A-54
72A-8

72A-34
72A-48
73A-3

73A-15
73A-19
73A-26
73A-38
73A-41

73A-57

APPFAI S NDFCTSTONS BY AGENCIES

ACTION

Withdrawn

Returned as

Premature

Returned as

Incomplete

Withdrawn

Returned as

Incomplete
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn

Withdrawn

l6a

APPEALS WITHDRAWN OR OTHERWISE RETURNED WITHOUT DECISION

DATE
January 4, 1971

February 3, 1971

March 26, 1971

February 16, 1971

October 29, 1971

October 22, 1971
October 26, 1971
July 7, 1972
December 13, 1972
February 15, 1973
March 29, 1973
April 9, 1973
April 25, 1973
September 28, 1973
November 8, 1973
October 19, 1973

November 30, 1973



FLRC Number Type Par+inn



APPEALS DECISIONS BY AGENCIES

Agency

Aberdeen Proving Ground

Aberdeen Proving Ground
Command

Aberdeen Research and Development
Center

Agriculture, Dept. of

—- Animal and Plant Health
Inspection Service, Office
of the Administrator

—— Federal Crop Insurance
Corporation

—— Northern Marketing and
Nutrition Research Division,
Peoria, Illinois

—— Plum Island Animal Disease
Laboratory, Greenport, New York

—— Soil Conservation Service

Air Force, Dept. of

—— Arnold Engineering Development
Center, Air Force Systems Command ,
Arnold Air Force Station, Tennesseé

—-— Commander, 57th Combat Support
Group (TAC), Nellis Air Force
Base, Las Vegas, Nevada

—— Elmendorf Air Force Base

(Wildwood Air Force Station),
Alaska

17

FLRC Number

70A-9

72A-37

72A-18

73A-36

73A-14

72A-4

71A-11

71A-32

72A-19

73A-47

72A-10

Page

61

381

525

616

387

294

100

124

315

607

361



Agency

Griffiss Air Force Base,
Rome, New York

McConnell Air Force Base,
Kansas

Nonappropriated Fund (NAF),
Fiscal Control Office, ACX-N,
Elmendorf Air Force Base,
Alaska

Sheppard Air Force Base,
Texas

Southern California Exchange
Region, Army and Air Force
Exchange Service, Norton Air
Force Base, San Bernadino,
California, et al.

Alameda Naval Air Rework Facility

Alameda Naval Air Station

Army, Dept. of

Aberdeen Proving Ground,
Aberdeen, Maryland

Aberdeen Proving Ground
Command, Aberdeen, Maryland

Aberdeen Research and Development
Center, Aberdeen, Maryland

Army Aviation Systems Command,
Headquarters

Army Base Command, Okinawa

Army Communications Systems,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

18

FLRC Number

71A-30

72A-15

71A-38

71A-60

71A-40

71A-35

71A-9

71A-50

70A-9

72A-37

72A-18

72A-30

73A-11

72A-53

Page

322

309

126

276

126

141

90

155

61

381

525

472

261

421



Agency

-— Army Corps of Engineers

—- Little Rock District, Little
Rock, Arkansas

-- Mobile District, Mobile,
Alabama

-— St. Paul District, St. Paul,
Minnesota

Army Electronics Command,
Army Aviation Detachment,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Army Electronics Command,
Atmospherics Science
Laboratory, Fort Monmouth,
New Jersey

Army Electronics Command,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Army Electronics Command
Maintenance Directorate,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Army Electronics Command,
Medical Department Activity,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Army Materiel Command,
Automated Logistics
Management Systems Agency

Army Support Facility, First
U.S. Army, 83rd Army Reserve
Command (ARCOM), (Fort Hayes),
Columbus, Ohio

Army Training Center, Fort

Jackson Laundry Facility,
Fort Jackson, South Carolina

19

FLRC Number

71A-46

71A-7

72A-43

71A-13

72A-21

70A-3

72A-29
72A-52
73A-30
73A-35

73A-34

71A-58

72A-49

71A-23

72A-17

Page

219

76

202

105

166

49

188
419
578
581

522

176

506

135

194



Agency FLRC Number Page

—— DCA Field Office, Fort Monmouth,

New Jersey 72A-5 191
-- Directorate of Engineering, Camp

Drum, Watertown, New York 70A-4 51
-- Fort Leavenworth, Kansas 71A-5 57

—— Joint Tactical Communications
Office, Fort Monmouth, New

Jersey 72A-42 499
-— Kirk Army Hospital, Aberdeen,
Maryland 70A-11 65
72A-18 525
-— Military Academy, West Point,
New York 70A-1 45
—- Natick Laboratories 72A-6 179
~— Picatinny Arsenal, Dover,
New Jersey 71A-34 138
72A-44 343

—- Reserve Command Headquarters,
Camp McCoy, Sparta, Wisconsin,
102nd Reserve Command, St. Louis,

Missouri 73A-18 489
—— Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island,
Illinois 73A-29 594
—- Rocky Mountain Arsenal, Denver,
Colorado 70A-5 78
—— Savanna Army Depot, Savanna,
Illinois 73A-2 255
—— Secretary of the Army,
Washington, D.C. 73A-39 601
Arnold Engineering Development Center 72A-19 315
Aviation Systems Command, Headquarters 72A-30 472

20



Agency

Border Patrol, Yuma Sector

Charleston Naval Shipyard

Charleston Naval Supply Center

Chicago Veterans Administration
Research Hospital

China Lake Naval Weapons Center

Commerce, Dept. of
-— Maritime Administration
-- Merchant Marine Academy

-- National Climatic Center,
Asheville, North Carolina

-- National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

-- National Ocean Survey
-- National Ocean Survey,

Pacific Marine Center and
Atlantic Marine Center

Corpus Christi Naval Air Station

21

FLRC Number

70A-10

72A-27
72A-33
72A-35
72A-46
73A~-7

71A-52

71A-31

72A-11

71A-15

71A-41

73A-40

72A-54

72A-24

Page

71

415
444
450
610
398

235

227

404

210

129

604

346

375



Agency " FLRC Number Page

Defense, Dept. of

—- Defense Contract Administration

Services District, Cincinnati,
Ohio 72A-51 468

-- Defense Supply Agency, Defense
Contract Administration Services
Region, Atlanta, Defense Contract
Administration Services District,
Birmingham 71A-16 94

Electronic Systems Command Activity 71A-12 144

Elmendorf Air Force Base (Wildwood
Air Force Station) 72A-10 361

Federal Aviation Administration 71A-33 132
71A-44 132
71A-53 132
Fort Jackson Laundry Facility 72A-17 194

Griffiss Air Force Base 71A-30 322

22



Health,
Dept. o

Agency

Education, and Welfare,
f

—-— Public Health Service Hospital,
San Francisco, California

-- So

Il1linoi

Immigra
Service

Interio

—--= Bu

cial Security Administration

Bureau of Retirement and
Survivors Insurance

Bureau of Retirement and
Survivors Insurance Payment
Center, Birmingham, Alabama

Headquarters Bureaus and
Offices, Baltimore, Maryland

Headquarters Division and
Payment Center, Baltimore,
Maryland

Regional Office, New York,
New York

s Air National Guard

tion and Naturalization

r, Dept. of

reau of Land Management,

Riverside District and Land

of

fice

23

FLRC Number

71A-47

72A-36

73A-31

71A-22

70A-12

73A-17

71A-59

73A-8

72A-31

Page

173

199

598

390

59

564

204

462

197



Agency

Justice, Dept. of
-- Immigration and Naturalization

Service

-- Immigration and Naturalization
Service, U.S. Border Patrol,
Yuma Sector, Yuma, Arizona

Kirk Army Hospital

Labor, Dept. of

—— Decision and Order of Vice
Chairman of U.S. Civil Service
Commission

Little Rock District, Corps of Engineers

Louisville Naval Ordnance Station

Mare Island Naval Shipyard

McConnell Air Force Base

Merchant Marine Academy

24

FLRC Number

72A-28
73A-8

70A-10

72A-18
70A-11

72A-3
72A-55

71A-43

71A-46

72A-25

72A-12
72A-13
73A-20

72A-15

71A-15

Page

263
462

71

525
65

479
544

160

219

361

410
306
557

309

210



Agency FLRC Number Page

N
National Aeronautics and Space
Administration
—- Audit Division (Code DU) 70A-7 83
~— Ames Research Center 73A-12 465
National Guard
-- Illinois (Air), 182nd Tactical
Air Support Group 71A-59 204
—- New Mexico National Guard 73A-13 549
-— New Mexico National Guard,
Adjutant General 73A-23 567
-— New York National Guard 72A-47 513
615 A
-- Texas National Guard 72A-7 182
-- Washington, D.C. (Air) 72A-23 335
Navy, Dept. of 71A-6 55
—-— Alameda Naval Air Station,
Alameda, California 71A-9 90
—— Autodin Switching Center,
U.S. Marine Corps Supply
Center, Albany, Georgia 71A-25 119
—- Boston Naval Shipyard,
Boston, Massachusetts 71A-18 109
—— Charleston Naval Shipyard,
Charleston, South Carolina 72A-27 415
72A-33 444
72A-35 450
72A-46 610
73A-7 398
73A-10 402

25



Agency

Mare Island Naval Shipyard,
Vallejo, California

National Naval Medical Center
(Bethesda Naval Hospital),
Bethesda, Maryland

Naval Air Rework Facility, Naval
Air Station, Alameda, California

Naval Air Rework Facility, Naval
Air Station, Pensacola, Florida
Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi,

Texas

Naval Electronics Systems Command
Activity, Boston, Massachusetts

Naval Ordnance Station, Louisville,
Kentucky

Naval Public Works Center, Norfolk,
Virginia

Naval Ship Research and Development

Center, Bethesda, Maryland

Naval Supply Center, Charleston,
South Carolina

Naval Supply Center, Norfolk,
Virginia

Naval Underwater Weapons and Research
Engineering Section, Newport, Rhode

Island

Naval Weapons Center, China Lake,
California

26

FLRC Number

72A-12
72A-13
72A-14
73A-20

71A-51

71A-35

70A-6
73A-24

72A-24

71A-12

71A-20
71A-28
72A-25

71A-56

73A-28

71A-52

72A-45

71A-14

72A-11

Page

v

410
306
185
557

158
141

53
571

375
144

121
152
361

431
516
235

241

92

404



Agency

—- Naval Weapons Station,
Yorktown, Virginia

-- Navy Exchange, Mayport,
Florida

-- Norfolk Naval Shipyard,
Norfolk, Virginia
-- Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard,

Hawaii

-- Philadelphia Naval Shipyard,
Employees' Cafeteria Association

—-- Philadelphia Naval Shipyard,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

—— Portsmouth Naval Shipyard,
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

—— Portsmouth Naval Shipyard,
Apprentice Training School,
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

—- Supships, USN, 1llth Naval
District, San Diego, California

New Jersey Department of Defense

New Mexico National Guard

New York National Guard

Norfolk Naval Public Works Center

27

FLRC Number

72A-20
73A-37
73A-49

71A-36

70A-2
71A-19

72A-22

73A-5

71A-48
72A-16
72A-40

71A-27

71A-4

71A-49

72A-2

73A-13
73A-23

72A-47

71A-56

Page

489
520
561

126

47
107

243

509

423
287
456

117

926
427
294
/1984
549
567
513
6i1sa

431



Agency FLRC Number

Norfolk Naval Shipyard 70A-2

Northern Marketing and Nutrition
Research Division, Dept. of

Agriculture 72A-4
0-P

Pensacola Naval Air Rework

Facility 73A-24

Philadelphia Naval Shipyard 71A-48
72A-16
72A-40
73A-5

Picatinny Arsenal 71A-34

Plum Island Animal Disease
Laboratory 71A-11

Postal Service, U.S.

—— Berwyn Post Office,

Illinois 73A-27
R
Rock Island Arsenal 73A-29
Rocky Mountain Arsenal 70A-5

28

Page

47

294

571

423
287
456
509

138

100

575

594

78



Agency FLRC Number Page

Sheppard Air Force Base 71A-60 276

Small Business Administration 73A-4 318

Transportation, Dept. of
-- Federal Aviation Administration

—- Aeronautical Center, Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma 72A-1 246

-- New York Air Route Traffic
Control Center 71A-21 111

—-- Seattle Air Route Traffic
Control Center 71A-57 349
Treasury, Dept. of

—— Bureau of Customs, Region V,
New Orleans, Louisiana 71A-37 163

—- Internal Revenue Service 71A-24 113

-- Office of Regional Counsel,
Western Region 72A-26 168
72A-32 258

-- U.S. Mint, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania 71A-26 115

Veterans Administration

-- Center, Mountain Home,
Tennessee 71A-45 170

29



Agency FLRC Number
-- Center, Togus, Maine 71A-42
-- Hospital, Brecksville,
Ohio 72A-9
-- Hospital, Brockton,
Massachusetts 71A-17
-- Hospital, Durham,
North Carolina 71A-1
-- Hospital, Lebanon,
Pennsylvania 72A-41
-- Hospital, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania (University
Drive) 72A-39
—- Research Hospital, Chicago,
Illinois 71A-31
VISTA (Volunteers in Service
to America) 71A-55
Washington, D.C. Air National Guard 72A-23
West Point Military Academy 70A-1
X-Y
Yorktown Naval Weapons Station 72A-20

30

Page

170

301

98

69

584

372

227

266

335

45

489



APPEALS DECISIONS BY LABOR ORGANIZATIONS

Labor Organization FLRC Number Page
Air Traffic Control Association, Inc. 71A-10 88
Alaska Fisherman's Union 73A-40 604

American Federation of Government

Employees, AFL-CIO 71A-10 88
71A-47 173

-- Local 12 71A-43 160
72A-3 479

72A-55 544

-- Local 225 72A-44 343
—- Local 361 71A-51 158
-- Local 738 71A-5 57
-- Local 1023 71A-26 115
-- Local 1088 71A-18 109
—--— Local 1199 73A-47 607
~— Local 1485 71A-40 126
-- Local 1668 71A-38 126
71A-40 126

72A-10 361

-— Local 1678 73A-11 261
—- Local 1687 71A-45 170
-- Local 1737 72A-15 309
-- Local 1760 72A-36 199
-- Local 1799 71A-40 126
~- Local 1904 71A-58 176
72A-21 166

72A-52 419

72A-53 421

73A-3¢ 522

73A-39 601

31



Labor Organization

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

Local

1909

1923

1940

1949

1960

1966

2010

2024

2028

2106

2113

2197

2206

2257

2282

2317

2345

2367

2421

2532

2592

2595

32

FLRC Number

72A-17

70A-12
71A-22

71A-11
71A-40

70A-6
73A-24

72A-41

71A-36

71A-4

72A-39

71A-23

72A-9

70A-5

71A-31

71A-7
72A-43

72A-1
71A-25
71A-1
70A-1
72A-43
73A-4
71A-17

70A-10

Page

194

59
390

100
126

53
571

584

126

96
372
135
301

78
227

76
202

246
119
69
45
202
318
98

71



Labor Organization FLRC Number Page

-- Local 2610 71A-42 170
-- Local 2842 70A-7 83
-- Local 2862 71A-32 124
-- Local 2887 71A-27 117
-- Local 2891 71A-37 163
-- Local 2932 71A-23 135
-- Local 2984 71A-23 135
-- Local 3024 71A-16 94
-- Local 3095 72A-30 472
-- Local 3154 73A-18 489
-- Local 3158 71A-23 135
-- Local 3175 71A-23 135
-- Local 3218 72A-19 315
~- Local 3247 72A-4 294

—- National Border Patrol
Council 72A-28 263

—— National Council of Field
Labor Lodges 71A-43 160

——- National Council of Social
Security Payment Center
Locals 72A-36 199
—— National Joint Council of
Food Inspection Locals 73A-36 616
American Federation of Technical

Engineers, AFL-CIO

-- Local 3 71A-48 423

33



Labor Organization

—— Local 4

—— Local 5

Local 15

Local 174

American Nurses Association

-— Maine State Nurses
Association

—- North Carolina State
Nurses Association

-— Tennessee Nurses
Association
Association of Civilian

Technicians, Inc.

—— Illinois Air Chapter

Calibration Laboratory
Association

California Licensed Vocational
Nurses Association, Inc.

Federal Employees Council

—— No. 270

B-C

D-E-F

34

FLRC Number

71A-4
71A-14
71A-12

71A-49

72A-9

71A-42

71A-1

71A-45

72A-47

71A-59

71A-35

71A-47

71A-34

Page

96
92

144

427
301
170

69

170

Lisa
204

141

173

138



Labor Organization FLRC Number Page

Fraternal Order of Police

-- Lodge 81 71A-26 115
G
Government Employees Assistance
Council 73A-2 255
H-1
International Association of
Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO 72A-24 375
-- Local F-32 72A-11 404
-- Local F-48 72A-12 410
-- Local F-111 71A-30 322

International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Workers,

AFL-CIO 70A-11 65
71A-10 88

—— Arsenal Lodge No. 81 73A-29 594
—— District Lodge No. 74 73A-37 520
73A~-49 561

-- Local Lodge No. 634 71A-18 109
—- Local Lodge No. 739 71A-9 90
—— Local Lodge No. 830 71A-6 55
71A-20 121

71A-28 152

72A-25 361

-~ Local Lodge No. 2424 70A-9 61
72A-18 525

72A-37 381

35



Labor Organization

International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO

-- Local 910

-- Local 2219
International Union of Electrical,
Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO

—— National Army and Air Force
Technicians Association

J-K-L-M

Metal Trades Councils

-- Charleston, South Carolina

—— Fifth Naval District

-- Honolulu, Hawaii

-- Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

—- Tidewater, Virginia

—- Vallejo, California

36

FLRC Number

70A-4

71A-46

72A-2

71A-52
72A-27
72A-33
72A-35
72A-46
73A-7

73A-10

70A-2
71A-19

72A-22
72A-16
72A-40
73A-5

71A-56
72A-13

72A-14
73A-20

Page

51

219

294
148 o

235
415
444
450
610
398
402

47
107

243
287
456
509
431
306

185
557



Labor Organization FLRC Number Page

N

National Associations of Government
Employees 70A-2 47
71A-4 96
71A-19 107
73A-2 255
—- Local R1-1 71A-18 109
-- Local R1-25 71A-17 98
-- Local R1-34 71A-14 92
72A-6 179
—— Local R2-8 71A-10 88
71A-21 111
-— Local R2-102 70A-1 45
-- Local R3-84 72A-23 335
-- Local R4-1 72A-20 489
73A-37 520
73A-49 561
-- Local R14-83 72A-7 182

National Association of Internal

Revenue Employees 71A-24 113
—- Chapter 81 72A-26 168
72A-32 258

National Customs Service Association 71A-37 163

National Federation of Federal

Employees 71A-10 88
—- Local 49 71A-5 57
—= Local 75 72A-51 468

37



Labor Organization

Local
Local
Local
tocal
Local

Local

Local

Local
Local
Local
Local
Local
Local

Local

Local

Local

119

131

142

178

453

476

561

779

797

902

997

1441

1633

1636

1696

1763

38

FLRC Number

72A-31
72A-43
71A-23
71A-40
71A-41
70A-3

71A-50
71A-58
72A-5

72A-21
72A-29
72A-42
72A-52
72A-53
73A-30
73A-35
71A-7

71A-16
72A-43
71A-60
72A-24
71A-42
73A-12

71A-13
73A<14

73A-13
73A-23

72A=4

72A-49

Page

197
202

135

126
129

49
155
176
191
166
188
499
419
421
578

581
76
94

202

276

375

170

465

105
387

549
567

294

506



Labor Organization FLRC Number

National Maritime Union

of America, AFL~-CIO 71A-47

72A-43

72A-54

73A-40

National VISTA Alliance 71A-55
0-P

Pattern Makers League of
North America, AFL-CIO 73A-28

Professional Air Traffic
Controllers Organization,
Inc. 71A-10

—- New York Chapter 71A-21

Seafarers International Union
of North America, AFL-CIO

—— Clerical, Office and Technical
Workers Union, Division of

Military Sea Transport Union 71A-47
Seattle Center Controller's Union 71A-57
T-U

United Association of Plumbers
and Gas Fitters, AFL-CIO

—- Local 444 71A-9

39

Page

173
202
346
604

266

516

88

111

173

349

90



Labor Organization

United Federation of College
Teachers

—— Local 1460

United Technical, Industrial
and Professional Employees
Union

Veterans Administration
Independent Service
Employees Union

W-X-Y-Z

40

FLRC Number

71A-15

71A-47

71A-31

Page

210

173

227



FLRC Number

70P-1

70P-2

70P-3

70P-4

71P-1

71P-2

71P-3

71P-4

71P-5

71P-6

71P-7

71P-8

71P-9

71P-10

71P-11

INTERPRETATIONS AND POLICY STATEMENTS

BY
DOCKET NUMBERS AND TITLES

Title

Dues Withholding for Supervisors

Regulations Governing Relations
with Supervisors

Official Time for Negotiations
Status of Supervisors of Foreign
Nationals

Right of Attorneys to Join or be
Represented by Labor Organizations
Termination of Formal Recognition
and Dues Withholding Based on
Formal Recognition

(No title; right of supervisor to
select labor organization official

as representative.)

(No title; authority of agency head
under section 15 of the Order.)

(No title; representation of supervisors
by maritime labor organizations.)

Relationship of Grievance Arbitration
Awards to Comptroller General Decisions

Dues Withholding When Promoted to
Supervisor

(No title; eligibility of labor orga-
nization for national consultation

rights.)

(No title; national exclusive
recognition.)

Exemption of Foreign Service Personnel

Legality of CSC Chairman's Appointment
to Council

41

Page

623

625

627

629

631

633

637

639

643

658

652

649

641

646

656



FLRC Number

72P-1

72P-2

72P-3

Title
(No title; national exclusive
recognition.)

(No title; decision of the
Assistant Secretary of Labor.)

(No title; backpay based on
arbitrator's decisions.)

42

Page

660

662

664



SELECTED INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENTS

Date of Issuance

March 22, 1972

September 27, 1972

September 10, 1973

September 17, 1973

BY DATES AND SUBJECTS

Subject

Revised requirements for
negotiated grievance
procedures.

Processing appeals cases.

Scope of negotiations.

Official time and cost of
dues withholding.

43

Page

669

672

674

676






PART II.

TEXTS OF DECISIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1973






APPEALS DECISIONS

January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1973






FLRC NO. 70A-1
Department of the Army, U. S. Military Academy, West Point, N. Y.,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 30-2547. 1In a representation case
filed by NAGE with the Assistant Secretary, AFGE intervened and
moved to dismiss the petition on various grounds, including the
charge of laches by NAGE in pursuing its request for recognition,
The Assistant Secretary denied the motion to dismiss, and AFGE

submitted an interlocutory appeal to the Council, for review and
reversal of that decision, relying principally on the doctrine
of laches.

Council Action (September 11, 1970), The Council denied review
of the appeal filed by AFGE, without prejudice to the union's
renewal of its contentions in a petition duly filed with the
Council after final decision on the entire case by the Assistant
Secretary.

45



UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

sep 11 3370

Mr. Bruce I. Waxman, Assistant
to the Staff Counsel

American Federation of Government
Employees (AFL-CIO)

400 First Street, NW,

Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: Department of the Army, U.S. Military
Academy, West Point, New York: Assistant
Secretary of Labor for Labor-Management
Relations Case No. 30-2547

Dear Mr., Waxman:

Reference is made to your petition and further statement in the above-
captioned case, requesting that the Council review the decision of the
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Labor-Management Relations sustaining
the Regional Administrator's denial of your motion to dismiss; and
that the Council reverse such decision, principally on the grounds of
laches by the petitioner, National Association of Government Employees.

The Council has fully considered the documents which you submitted and
the opposition to your petition filed by National Association of Govern-
ment Employees, and has directed that review of your petition be denied
at this time, without prejudice to the renewal of your contentions in a
petition duly filed with the Council after final decision on the entire
case by the Assistant Secretary.

For the Council,

Sincerely,

U, o]

Andrew G, Wolf

Acting Executive Director
Copies to:

James L. Neustadt

Kenneth T. Lyons

Major General William A. Knowlton
Honorable W. J. Usery

46



FLRC NO. 70A-2

Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Assistant Secretary Case No. 46-1617 (RO).
Following a representation election conducted at the Norfolk Naval
Shipyard, in which MTC and NAGE participated, the Assistant Secre-
tary issued a decision and direction of a hearing on certain ol-
jections to the election filed by MTC. MTC appealed to the Council
for review of this action by the Assistant Secretary, seeking a
hearing also on objections overruled by the Assistant Secretary in
his decision. NAGE filed a cross-appeal with the Council, on juris-

dictional grounds and seeking the overruling of all the objections
filed by MTC.

Council Action (September 24, 1970). The Council denied review of
these interlocutory appeals, without prejudice to the renewal by the
unions of their respective contentions in petitions duly filed with

the Council after final decision on the entire case by the Assistant
Secretary,.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

September 24, 1970

Patrick C. O0'Donoghue, Esq.

Douglas L. Leslie, Esq.

Attorneys for Fifth Naval District
Metal Trades Council, AFL-CIO

1912 Sunderland Place, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Assistant
Secretary of Labor for Labor-Management
Relations Case No. 46-1617 (RO)

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your petition in the above-captioned case,
requesting review of a decision and direction of hearing issued by
the Assistant Secretary on July 16, 1970.

The Council has fully considered the documents which you submitted and
the opposition to your petition filed by National Association of
Government Employees, and has directed that review of your petition
be denied at this time, without prejudice to the renewal of your
contentions in a petition duly filed with the Council after final
decision on the entire case by the Assistant Secretary.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

O 1)

Andrew G. Wolf
Acting Executive Director

Copies to: Gordon P. Ramsey, Esq.
Honorable W. J. Usery, Jr.
Mr. W. J. Richmond Overath
Honorable John H. Chaffee
Admiral James A. Brown, USN
Mr. Alan Whitney
National Association of Government
Employees Council of Shipyard Locals
Mr. Glenn R. Graves, Esq.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 € STREET, NW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

September 24, 1970

Gordon P. Ramsey, Eaq.

Gadsby & Hannah

1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Waghington, D.C. 20006

Re: Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Assistant
Secretary of Labor for Labor-Management
Relations Case No, 46-1617 (RO)

Dear Mr., Ramsey:

Reference is made to your cross-appeal in the above-captioned matter,
challenging retroactive assertion of jurisdietton by the Assistant
Secretary over this case and, in the alternative, requesti ng reversal
of the decision dated July 16, 1970, of the Assistant Secretary,

directing a hearing on certain objections filed by the Metal Trades
Council, AFL-CIO (MTC),

The Council has fully considered the documents which you submitted and
the opposition to your cross-appeal filed by MTC, and has directed that
review of your cross-appeal be denied at this time, without prejudice
to the renewal of your contentions in a petition duly filed with the
Council after final decision on the entire case by the Assistant

Secretary. The Council has further directed that your request for
oral argument be denied.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

LMN%\J%

Andrew G, Wolf
Acting Executive Director

Copies to: Honorable W. J. Usery, Jr,
Mr. W, J, Richmond Overath
Honorable John W. Chaffee
Admiral James A, Brown, USN
Mr. Patrick C. O'Donoghue, Esq.
Mr. Douglas L. Leslie, Esq.
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FLRC NO. /0A-3
U. S. Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, Atmos-
pheric Sciences Laboratory, Assistant Secretary Case No. 32-1506,
The union (NFFE Local 476) filed an unfair labor practice complaint
against the Atmospheric Sciences Laboratory, based on alleged im-
proper conduct by the activity before January 1, 1970. The Assistant
Secretary dismissed the complaint, because the alleged unlawful
action occurred prior to the effective date of Executive Order 11491.

The union appealed to the Council for review of the Assistant Secre-
tary's decision.

Council Action (November 12, 1970). The Council denied review on the
grounds that the union's appeal failed to meet the requirements for
review under section 2411.12(c) of its rules.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

v Hy s\'n\y‘

(V]

November 12, 1970

Mr. Herbert Cahn

President, Local 476

National Federation of Federal
Employees

P.0. Box 204

Little Silver, New Jersey 07739

Re: U.S. Army Electronics Command,
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey,
Atmospheric Sciences Laboratory,
Assistant Secretary of Labor for
Labor-Management. Relations, Case
No. 32-1506

Dear Mr. Cahn:

Reference is made to your appeal to the Council for review of the
decision of the Assistant Secretary in the above-captioned case.

The Council has fully considered the documents which you submitted
and has determined that your appeal fails to meet the requirements
for review as provided under section 2411.12(c) of the Council rules
of procedure. Accordingly, the Council has directed that review of
your appeal be denied. The Council has further directed that your
request for a hearing also be denied.

For the Council.
Sincerely,

W. V. Gill
Executive Director

cc: NFFE Headquarters
USAECOM, Ft. Monmouth, N.J.
Asst. Secy. of Labor for
Labor-Management Relations
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FLRC NO. 70A-4

I.B.E.W. Local 910 and Directorate of Engineering, Camp Drum, Water-
town, N. Y. The union appealed from a determination by the Department
of the Army that a union proposal for 4 hours of minimum call-back
overtime was non-negotiable under an Army regulation which limited
such minimum overtime to 2 hours. The union claimed that Army erred
in its interpretation of its own regulation, and that nothing in the
regulation prohibited more than 2 hours if the parties so agreed,

Council Action (January 4, 1971). The Council denied review on the
grounds that the union's petition failed to present an issue subject

to Council review under the conditions prescribed in section 11(c)(4)
of the Order.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. « WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

January 4, 1971

Mr. Kenneth E. Day
Business Manager

Local 910, I.B.E.W.

Black River Road
Watertown, New York 13601

Re: I.B.E.W. Local 910 and Directorate of

Engineering, Camp Drum, Watertown, New York,
FLRC No. 70A-4

Dear Mr. Day:

Reference is made to your petition for review, filed in the above-
entitled matter.

Upon careful consideration of the documents which you submitted and the
opposition to your petition which was timely filed by the Department of
the Army, the Council has determined that your appeal does not present
an issue subject to Council review under the conditions prescribed in
section 11(c) (4) of the Order. Therefore, in accordance with section
2411.12(a) of the Council's rules of procedure, the Council has directed
that review of your appeal be denied.

For the Council.

, Sincerely,

Executive
cc: Acting Civilian Personnel Officer
Hancock Field, Syracuse, New York

Chief, Procedures and Regulations Division
Department of the Army, Washington, D.C.

Director, Government Operations, I.B.E.W.
Washington, D.C.
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FLRC NO, 70A-6

AFGE Local 1960 and Naval Air Rework Facility, Naval Air Station, Pensacola,
Fla, The parties disagreed on the negotiability of the union's proposal

that wage grade employees who-perform supervisory duties in the temporary
absence of supervisors be paid at supervisor rates for all periods served.
Upon referral, the Department of the Navy determined that the proposal was
non-negotiable under Navy regulations, but indicated that a solution to the
problem might be provided through recommended modification of the Coordi?ated
Federal Wage System to permit additional pay assignments for this situation.
The union (headquarters) appealed to the Council from Navy's determination of
non-negotiability, However, prior to this appeal, the local parties signed a
two-year contract, which provided that assignments or details to higher level
positions for over 45 days shall be effected by temporary or permanent pro-
motions; and that, upon receipt of CFWS authorization permitting additional
pay for employees assigned supervisory duties in the temporary absence of
supervisors, the parties would negotiate further on the matter. The contract
also barred reopening generally, except upon mutual consent of the parties
and after certain fixed periods of time.

Council action (ﬁ2223:§§£3;1971). The Council decided that the negotiability
issue was rendered moot by the agreement of the parties. Because of the
mootness of the negotiability issue, and without passing on Navy's furtheF ?hal-
lenge to the timeliness of the union's appeal, the Council denied the petition
for review,

53



UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

February 2, 1971

400 First Stree
Washington, D.C.

Re: AFGE Local 1960 and Naval Air Rework
Facility, Naval Air Station, Pensacola,
Florida, FLRC No, 70A-6

Dear Mr, Webber:

Reference is made to your let¥er filed January 18, 1971, requesting that
the Council reconsider its dechsion of January 7, 1971, and accept your
petition for review, in the abo c-entitled case.

The Council has carefully consider&d your request, and the objection
thereto filed by the Department of dhe Navy, and is of the opinion that
no persuasive reason has been advanceqd for reconsidering and reversing
the Council's prior decision in this %ase. Accordingly, the Council has
directed that your request be denied, \

For the Council.

Sincerely;

ill
Executive

cc: Dir,, Labor & Emp, Rel, Div., h
Dept, of Navy
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

January 7, 1971

Mr, Clyde M. Webber
Executive Vice President
American Federation of
Government Employees
400 First Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: AFGE Local 1960 and Naval Air Rework
Facility, Naval Air Station, Pensacola,
Florida, FLRC No. 70A-6

Dear Mr, Webber:

Reference is made to your petition for review in the above-entitled matter.

The Council has carefully considered your petition filed on- November 9, 1970,
supplemented, as you requested, by your letter of December 8, 1970. The
Council has further considered the opposition to your petition, filed by the
Department of the Navy on November 27, 1970, and the contract between Local
1960 and the Naval Air Rework Facility, approved on September 25, 1970, and
submitted to the Council by the Navy on December 16, 1970.

In the opinion of the Council, the negotiability issue which was the subject
of your appeal was rendered moot by the agreement of the parties relating to
this issue and by the restrictions on reopening during the term of that
agreement, Because of the mootness of the negotiability issue, and without

passing on the timeliness of your appeal, the Council has directed that review
of your petition be denied.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

Executive

cc: Dir,, Labor & Emp. Rel. Div,,
Dept., of Navy

54



HINNITEN A -——-



FLRC No. 714-6
IAM-AW and Department of the Navy., The union petitioned for review of a
policy dispute over a Navy directive on the subject of negotiated grievance
and arbitration procedures, claiming that the non-negotiability of certain
procedures under this directive violated the Order and FPM requirements.
However, the union did not identify any specific contract negotiations or
contract proposal relating to the matter, nor did the union advert to any
request for, or rendering of, an agency head decision on such a proposal,

Council action (February 12, 1971), The Council denied review since the

petition failed to establish any basis for review under the Council's
rules of procedure.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. ¢« WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

February 12, 1971

Mr, Floyd E, Smith

International President

International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Workers

1300 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: I1AM-AW and Department of the Navy,
FLRC No., 71A-6

Dear Mr, Smith:

Reference is made to your petition for review of a policy dispute, filed
with the Council in the above-entitled matter,

The Council has carefully considered your appeal and the opposition thereto
filed by the Department of the Navy, and has determined that your petition
fails to establish any basis for review under the Council's rules of procedure.
Accordingly, the Council has directed that your petition for review be denied,

For the Council,

Sincerely,

W. V. Gill
Executive

cc: A, Di Pasquale
Dept, of Navy
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FLRC NO. 71A-5
Department of the Army, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, Advisory Arbitrator
Case No, 284-Army 5th-1, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas. On July 30, 1970,
an arbitrator issued an advisory decision on a unit dispute between
NFFE and AFGE, in a proceeding which had been initiated under E.O. 10988,
On January 20, 1971, NFFE appealed to the Council from the arbitrator's
determination, asserting that, while the decision was made by a
private arbitrator under E.O. 10988, the decision supposedly followed
E.O. 11491 rules as if rendered by the Assistant Secretary and,
therefore, the appeal should be treated as a petition for review of an
Assistant Secretary decision under section 2411,12(c) of the Council's
rules, However, no appeal was taken from any actual decision rendered
by the Assistant Secretary on the unit dispute in any proceeding
conducted under E.O. 11491,

Council action (February 25, 1971). Without passing on the timeliness
of the petition, the Council denied revi ew because no basis for

acceptance of the appeal is provided in the Council's rules of
procedure,
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NNW. ¢ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

February 25, 1971

Mr. Irving I. Geller, Director

Legal & Employee Relations

National Federation of Federal
Employees

1737 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Re: Department of the Army, Fort Leavenworth,
Kansas, Advisory Arbitrator Case No. 284-
Army 5th -1, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas,
FLRC No. 71A-5

Dear Mr. Geller:

Reference is made to your petition for review of the advisory arbitrator's
decision in the above-entitled matter, filed under section 2411.12(c)
of the Council's rules of procedure.

The Council has carefully considered your appeal and the opposition thereto
filed by the American Federation of Government Employees, and has determined
that no basis for acceptance of your appeal is provided in the Council's
rules. Accordingly, without passing on the timeliness of your appeal, the
Council has directed that your petition for review be denied.

For the Council.

ctor
cc: W. J. Usery, Jr.
Dept. of Labor

William J. Schrader
Dept. of the Army

James L. Neustadt
AFGE
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FLRC NO, 70A-12

AFGE local 1923 and Social Security Administration, Headquarters Division
and Payment Center, Baltimore, Md, The decision of the agency head on the
negotiability issue involved in this case was rendered on April 10, 1970,
and the union did not file its petition for review with the Council until
December 30, 1970, Section 2411,.14(a) of the Council's rules, published and
effective on September 29, 1970, provides that an appeal must be filed with-
in 20 days from the date of service of an agency head's decision and, under
section 2411,.14(g), such appeal must be received in the Council's office
before the close of business of the last day of the prescribed time limit,
(While section 2411,14(d) of the rules provides for an extension of time
limits under certain conditions, no request for such an extension was
submitted here,) Measuring the 20-day time limit from the publication and
effective date of the Council's rules, the union's petition in this case
was filed more than 70 days after the last day established for such action

in the rules.

1z
Council action (Ma®ek=5,”’1971). As the union's appeal was untimely filed,
the Council denied the petition for review.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

March 5, 1971

ohn F, Griner
NatioRal President
Americin Federation of
Govermment Employees
400 Firsk Street, N.W.
Washingtoh, D.C. 20001

\\& Re: AFGE local 1923 and Social Security Admin-
5 istration, Headquarters Division and Payment
\ Center, Baltimore, Md., FLRC No, 70A-12

Dear Mr, Griner:

Reference is made to\your letter filed on February 23, 1971, requesting
that the Council recongsider its decision of February 12, 1971, and
accept your petition foy review in the above-entitled case.

The Council has carefully\considered your request and is of the opinion
that no persuasive reason has been advanced for reconsidering and revers-
ing the Council's prior decigion in this case. Accordingly, the Council
has directed that your request be denied.

For the Council.

cc: R. B. Hacker
HEW
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. « WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

February 12, 1971

Mr. John F. Griner,
National President
American Federation of
Government Employees
400 First Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20001

Re: AFGE Local 1923 and Social Security Administration,
Headquarters Division and Payment Center,
Baltimore, Md., FLRC No. 70A-12

Dear Mr. Griner:

Reference is made to your petition for review of an agency head's decision on
a negotiability issue, filed with the Council in the above-entitled case.

Upon careful consideration, the Council has determined that your petition was

untimely filed under the Council's rules of procedure and cannot be accepted
for review.

Section 2411.14(a) of the rules, published and effective on September 29, 1970,
provides that an appeal must be filed within 20 days from the date of service

of an agency head's decision, and, under section 2411.14(g) such appeal must be
received in the Council's office before the close of business of the last day of
the prescribed time limit. (While section 2411.14(d) of the rules provides for
the extension of time limits under certain conditions, no request for an exten-
sion was submitted in this case.) Here, the decision of the agency head was
rendered on April 10, 1970, and your appeal was not filed until December 30, 1970,
more than eight months after the agency head's decision and three months after the
publication and effective date of the Council's rules. Therefore, measuring the
20-day time limit from the publication and effective date of the rules, your

petition was filed more than 70 days after the last day established by the Council
for such action.

Accordingly, as your appeal was untimely filed, the Council has directed that
your petition for review be denied.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

cc: R. B. Hacker, HEW
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FLRC NO. 70A-9
IAM Local Lodge 2424 and Aberdeen Proving Ground, Aberdeen, Md.
The negotiability dispute concerned the legality of union proposal
defining the terms '"appropriate authorities'" and "agency,'" as used
in section 12(a) of E.O. 11491, in a manner which would subject the
agreement to the policies and regulations of Department of Defense
headquarters but not those of its components and subordinate
commands. (Section 12(a) provides that, in the administration of
an agreement, "officials and employees are governed by existing or
future laws and the regulations of appropriate authorities . . .;
by published agency policies and regulations in existence at the
time the agreement was approved; and by subsequently published
agency policies and regulations required by law or by the regulations
of appropriate authorities, or authorized by the terms of a control-
ling agreement at a higher agency level.")

Council action (March 9, 1971). The Council held that the term
"appropriate authorities" in section 12(a) was intended to mean those
authorities outside the agency concerned which are empowered to

issue regulations and policies binding on such agency; and that the
term 'agency" as used in section 12(a) was intended to include both
DOD itself and its cognizant subordinate echelons. Accordingly, the
Council ruled that the union's proposal was violative of section 12(a)
of the Order and was non-negotiable.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20415

IAM Local Lodge 2424

and FLRC No, 70A-9

Aberdeen Proving Ground
Aberdeen, Maryland

DECISION ON NEGOTIABILITY ISSUE

Background of Case

During negotiations between the parties, a dispute arose over the union's pro-
posal as to the meaning of the terms "appropriate authorities'" and '"agency" as
used in section 12(a) of E.O. 11491, That section provides as follows:

Sec. 12 Basic provisions of agreements, Each agreement between an agency
and a labor organization is subject to the following requirements -- (a)

in the administration of all matters covered by the agreement, officials

and employees are governed by existing or future laws and the regulations

of appropriate authorities, including policies set forth in the Federal
Personnel Manual; by published agency policies and regulations in existence
at the time the agreement was approved; and by subsequently published agency
policies and regulations required by law or by the regulations of appro-
priate authorities, or authorized by the terms of a controlling agreement

at a higher agency level,

Section 12 concludes that the '"requirements of this section shall be expressly
stated in the initial or basic agreement and apply to all supplemental . . ., agree-
ments between the agency and the organization,"

The union proposed that in its agreement with Aberdeen Proving Ground the terms
"appropriate authorities'" and "agency'" be so defined as to render the administra-
tion of the agreement subject to the policies and regulations of the Department
of Defense, but not those of its cognizant subordinate echelons (in this case,
Department of the Army, Army Materiel Command, and the Army Test and Evaluation
Command). The Proving Ground contested the negotiability of this proposal.

Upon referral, DoD decided that the union's proposal was contrary to the meaning
of the Order and DoD regulations, and interpreted section 12(a) and its regula-
tions as subjecting the agreement to the policies and regulations both of DoD
headquarters and its cognizant management echelons. The union appealed to the
Council from this determination and the Council accepted the petition for review
under section 11(c)(4) of the Order.
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Contentions of the Parties

The union argues in effect that, since an "agency" is defined in section 2(a)
of the Order as an "executive department," and since only DoD, and not its
components, is listed as an "Executive department" in 5 U.S.C. 101, the terms
"appropriate authorities" and "agency" were intended to bind the agreement only
to the regulations and policies of DoD itself.

DoD contends, however, that, as to "appropriate authorities,'" the term when
read in the context of section 12(a) means authorities outside the agency
which establish policies or regulations binding on the agency involved. As

to "agency)' DoD argues that the term must be interpreted as used in section
12(a), i.e. "agency policies and regulations,' and that, based on the intent of
the Order and the statutory authority of the military departments within DoD,
this provision means the policies and regulations of both DoD and its subordi-
nate echelons in the chain of command.

Opinion

The Council, upon careful consideration of the positions of the parties and
the entire record in the case, is of the opinion that the union's proposed
definitions of the terms '"appropriate authorities" and '"agency," as used in
section 12(a), to include DoD itself but not its subordinate management levels
is contrary to the meaning of the Order and is non-negotiable,

Turning first to the term "appropriate authorities," section 12(a) binds officials
and employees in the administration of an agreement to the 'regulations of appro-
priate authorities, including policies set forth in the Federal Personnel Manual,"
and "published agency policies and regulations." If the agency involved were
included within the term "appropriate authorities,'" as claimed by the union, the
added references to '"agency policies and regulations" would be completely redun-
dant and without purpose. Moreover, the Report accompanying E.O. 11491
specifically indicated that the regulations of an appropriate authority "outside
the agency" were contemplated by section 12(a) of the Order (Labor-Management
Relations in the Federal Service (1969), pp. 40, 52). Accordingly, we find

that the term "appropriate authorities" in section 12(a) was intended to mean
those authorities outside the agency concerned, which are empowered to issue
regulations and policies binding on such agency.

As to the term '"agency," section 2(a) of the Order provides that '''Agency' means
an executive department , . .;" and 5 U.S.C. 101 refers to DoD as an "Executive
department," while, under 5 U.S.C. 102, DoD components such as Army are classified
as "military departments,'" However, contrary to the union's contention, the
separate designation of components as military departments in the code does not
mean that they were intended to be divorced as constituent parts of their
executive department (DoD) under section 2(a) of the Order. Any such interpre-
tation would virtually eliminate the components and their subordinate commands
from the coverage of the entire Order, and section 2(a) obviously did not intend
so incongruous a result,

With particular reference to section 12(a), the proposed definition by the union
of the term "agency" to include only DoD itself would likewise conflict with the
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purposes of that section and with the express statutory authority of DoD components
and subordinate echelons in personnel matters, Section 12(a) was plainly intended
to establish the legal framework to govern the administration of the agreement,
namely, the laws, regulations and policies of outside authorities, and published
"agency policies and regulations,." No distinction was made in section 12(a) between
the levels of an agency which might issue such binding regulations and policies,
and, as to DoD, the components and subordinate commands have broad statutory author-
ity in this regard. For example, under 5 U.S.C. 301, the head of a military
department is authorized to "prescribe regulations for the government of his depart-
ment'" and for '"the conduct of its employees.'" Further, under 5 U.S.C. 302(b)(1),
the head of a military department may delegate to subordinate officials his lawful
authority "to take final action on matters pertaining to the employment, direction
and general administration of personnel under his agency." Clearly, section 12(a)
was not intended to give binding effect to policies and regulations issued by DoD
headquarters and yet to disregard those issued under express statutory authority

by components and subordinate echelons within the same department.,

We conclude, therefore, apart from further considerations, that the term "agency"
as used in section 12(a) was intended to include both DoD itself and its cognizant

subordinate echelons, and that the contrary proposal of the union is violative of
the Order,

For the foregoing reasons, and pursuant to section.2411,18(d) of the Council's rules
of procedure, we hold that the determination by DoD as to the non-negotiability of
the union's proposal in this case was proper and must be sustained.

By the Council,

¥. V. Gi11
Executive pifrector

Issued: March 9, 1971
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FLRC NO. 70A-11
IAM and Kirk Army Hospital, Aberdeen, Md. The negotiability issue in

this case involved a union proposal that any dispute or complaint by
the union regarding the "interpretation or application' of the agree-
ment, "or any policy, regulation, or practice now or hereinafter
enforced wherein the Employer has discretion," would be subject to a
disputes procedure, including arbitration as the terminal step.

Council action (March 9, 1971). The Council held that the arbitration
of union disputes over the "interpretation or application'" of '"any
policy, regulation, or practice" within the employer's discretion, as
proposed by the union, is violative of sections 13 and 14 of E.O. 11491
and is not negotiable,
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20415

International Association of
Machinists and Aerospace Workers

and FLRC No. 70A-11
US Kirk Army Hospital,
Aberdeen, Md.

DECISION ON NEGOTIABILITY ISSUE

Background of Case

During the course of bargaining, the union submitted a proposal that the
"Union shall have the right and shall discuss with the Employer any dispute
or complaint concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement,
or any policy, regulation, or practice now or hereinafter enforced wherein
the Employer has discretion," with any such dispute or complaint subject to
a two-step appeal procedure and binding arbitration. The Hospital claimed
that the proposal was non-negotiable. Upon referral, the Department of the
Army concurred in the Hospital's position, determining that the proposal,
insofar as it would apply the binding arbitration procedures to a union
dispute or complaint over "any policy, regulation, or practice now or here-
inafter enforced wherein the Employer has discretion," violated sections

13 and 14 of the Order. The union appealed to the Council, and the Council
accepted the petition for review of this issue under section 11(c)(4) of
the Order., (Review of a separate negotiability issue was denied by the
Council as moot.)

Contentions of the Parties

The union asserts that its proposal is consistent with the Order, essentially
because: (1) the proposal, if applied to employee grievances, would be
negotiable, and union disputes and employee grievances should be considered
alike under the Order; (2) the proposal does not seek arbitration of changes
or proposed changes in the agreement or agency policy, which is alone pro-
hibited in section 14; and (3) similar provisions have been included in
contracts covering other Department of Defense units,

The agency contends, however, that the Order carefully limits the arbitration
of union disputes to controversies involving the interpretation or application
of an existing agreement, and that the union's proposal extends beyond these
limits and is therefore non-negotiable. Furthermore, according to the agency,
the provisions in other agreements relied upon by the union, which '"slipped
past" the management review process, are not dispositive as to negotiability
under the Order,
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Opinion

The question for decision is whether, under sections 13 and 14 of the Order,
binding arbitration procedures may be applied to a union dispute or complaint
over not only the "interpretation or application" of an agreement, but also
of "any policy, regulation, or practice" within the discretion of management,

Sections 13 and 14 provide in relevant part as follows:

Sec., 13. Grievance procedures., An agreement with a labor organization
which is the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate
unit may provide procedures, applicable only to employees in the unit,
for the consideration of employee grievances and of disputes over the
interpretation and application of agreements, The procedure for con-
sideration of employee grievances shall meet the requirements for
negotiated grievance procedures established by the Civil Service
Commission. A negotiated employee grievance procedure which conforms
to this section, to applicable laws, and to regulations of the Civil
Service Commission and the agency is the exclusive procedure avail-
able to employees in the unit when the agreement so provides.

Sec, 14, Arbitration of grievances, (a) Negotiated procedures may pro-
vide for the arbitration of employee grievances and of disputes over
the interpretation or application of existing agreements. Negotiated
procedures may not extend arbitration to changes or proposed changes
in agreements or agency policy. Such procedures shall provide for

the invoking of arbitration only with the approval of the labor
organization that has exclusive recognition and, in the case of an
employee grievance, only with the approval of the employee., The

costs of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the parties. . . «

A reading of these provisions clearly establishes that two separate and dis-
tinct types of controversies may be subject to binding arbitration procedures,
namely (1) "employee grievances,'" and (2) "disputes over the interpretation or
application of existing agreements." Arbitration of the first type of contro-
versy, i.e. employee grievances, may be invoked only with the approval of the
union and the employee, while arbitration of the second type of controversy,
commonly referred to as "union disputes," needs only the approval of the union
itself, Also employee grievances, as distinguished from union disputes, must
specifically comply with the requirements for negotiated procedures prescribed
by the Civil Service Commission.

Apart from the literal wording of sections 13 and 14, the background of these
provisions shows that the arbitration of union disputes was intended tobe con-
sidered in a manner separate from the arbitration of employee grievances. Under
section 8(b) of E.O. 10988, which preceded E.O. 11491, negotiated procedures
were sanctioned only for the advisory arbitration of individual employee griev-
ances, In reviewing the need for changes in these provisions, the Report
accompanying E.O. 11491 observed that "current proposals would permit the
parties to an agreement to include arbitration procedures for the resolution

of disputes over the interpretation and application of the agreement as well as
for the resolution of employee grievances" (emphasis supplied); and the Report
recommended the adoption of such disputes procedure, stating: '"Arbitration
should be made available for the resolution of disputes over the interpretation
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and application of an agreement' (Labor-Management Relations in the Federal
Service (1969). pp. 20, 41-42), This recommendation, as so limited, was adopted
in the final Order and was explained in the Report as follows (p, 53):

Agreements may contain employee grievance procedures which meet CSC
requirements, may make them the only grievance procedures available
to employees in the unit, and may provide for arbitration (with union
and employee consent and cost-sharing by union and agency). Agree-
ments may also contain procedures for consideration of disputes

over interpretation and application of agreement, including arbi-
tration of such disputes with consent of the union (cost-sharing by
union and agency) . o o o

It is plain from the foregoing, that union disputes were designed and regarded
as distinct from employee grievances for arbitration purposes, under sections '13
and 14, and, since the proposal involved in this case concerns the arbitration
of a union dispute or complaint, rather than an employee grievance, it must meet
the special requirements for the arbitration of such disputes.

As already indicated, the arbitration of union disputes is expressly confined
under sections 13 and 14 to disputes over the interpretation or application of
an existing agreement. While section 14 also prohibits the extension of arbi-
tration "to changes or proposed changes in agreements or agency policy," these
provisions simply establish a further condition to any arbitration which may be
negotiated, whether of employee grievances or union disputes. Obviously nothing
in that specific prohibition presumes to enlarge the scope of union disputes
which may be subject to arbitration, i.e. '"disputes over the interpretation or
application of existing agreements,"

In our opinion, it is clear, therefore, that the arbitration of union disputes
over the '"interpretation or application" of '"any policy, regulation, or
practice" within the employer's discretion, as here proposed by the union, is
violative of sections 13 and 14 of the Order and is not negotiable., Although
other contracts may have included such provisions, as claimed by the union, this
circumstance cannot alter the express language and intent of the Order and is
without controlling significance in this case.

Accordingly, based upon the foregoing and upon careful consideration of the
entire record, we find that the agency's determination as to the non-negotiability
of the union's proposal was proper and, pursuant to section 2411,18(d) of the
Council's rules of procedure, the determination is sustained.

By the Council,

W. V. Gill

Executive Di tor

Issued: March 9, 1971
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FLRC NO. 71A-1

Veterans Administration Hospital, Durham, North Carolina,
Assistant Secretary Case No. 40-1945. North Carolina State
Nurses' Association filed an objection to an election won by
AFGE, based on alleged preferential access to bulletin boards.
The Assistant Secretary upheld dismissal of the objection,
finding no conduct by the agency which warranted setting aside
the election. NCSNA appealed to the Council, disagreeing
with the decision by the Assistant Secretary, but neither
asserting nor establishing that such decision was arbitrary

or capricious, or that it presented any major policy issue.

Council action (March 11, 1971). The Council denied review
on the grounds that the union's appeal failed to meet the

requirements for review under section 2411.12(c) of the
Council's rules.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, NW. « WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

March 11, 1971

Mr, Patrick E. Zembower

Assistant Director

Economic and General Welfare Department
Federal Representative

American Nurses' Association, Inc,

1030 15th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Veterans Administration Hospital, Durham
North Carolina, Assistant Secretary Case
No. 40-1945(RO), FLRC No, 71A-1

Dear Mr. Zembower:

Reference is made to your appeal to the Council for review of the decision
of the Assistant Secretary in the above-captioned case.

The Council has carefully considered your petition, and the opposition
thereto filed by the Veterans Administration, and has determined that your
appeal fails to meet the requirements for review as provided under section
2411,.12(c) of the Council's rules of procedure. Accordingly, the Council
has directed that review of your appeal be denied.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

ce: J. J. Corcoran
VA

H. A, Barrier
AFGE

C. Perry
AFGE Local 2345

W. J. Usery, Jr.
Dept. of Labor
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FLRC NO. 70A-10
AFGE Local 2595 and Immjgration gnd Naturalization Service,
U.S. Border Patrol, Yuma Sector (Yuma, Arizona). The
negotiability dispute involved the legality of the union's
proposed maintenance of ''drag roads" (used by the Border
Patrol as a surveillance device), so as to increase the
health and safety of the Border Patrol officers,

Council action (April 15, 1971), The Council held that the
proposal is negotiable as an appropriate matter "affecting
working conditions" under section 1l1(a) of the Order, and,
contrary to the determination of the Department of Justice,
is not violative of sections 11(b) or 12(b)(1), (4) or (5)
of the Order.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

AFGE Local 2595

and FLRC No.

Immigration and Naturalization
Service, U.S. Border Patrol,
Yuma Sector (Yuma, Arizona)

DECISION ON NEGOTIABILITY ISSUE

Background of Case

70A-10

During bargaining on a supplemental agreement, the union submitted the
following proposal on the maintenance of 'drag roads" by the Border

Patrol:

Drag roads will be maintained on a regular basis and in
such a manner so that they are reasonably smooth and free
of ruts, potholes and washouts and any other roughness or

irregularity which may be caused by usage, weather or other

contributing cause or element, They will also be maintained
in such a manner so that they are free of excessive dust and
other particles that may become airborne due to passage of a

vehicle., Properly maintained drag roads will reduce the
chance of injury to the officer, particularly to the back
and kidneys, will reduce the incidence of hemorrhoids, and

will alleviate the suffering of those with hay fever, sinus

and allergy problems. Regular maintenance of these roads
will reduce the chance of damage to the vehicle.

The "drag roads' which are the subject of this proposal are a means of
surveillance used to detect the tracks of persons illegally entering the
United States in the barren southwest border areas. They consist of

paths or strips created and maintained by dragging 'roughing' and

"smoothing'" devices behind a slowly moving vehicle, to render a smooth

surface of dust on which to detect footprints left by an illegal

entrant. Sometimes three or four such roads may lie parallel to one
another and a short distance apart. The roads are dragged as often as
necessary, depending on environmental conditions, to keep the surface

functional for detection purposes.
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The Border Patrol asserted that the maintenance of drag roads as
proposed by the union was non-negotiable and, upon referral, the
Department of Justice upheld this position, determining that the
proposal (1) would require bargaining on the technology of performing
the work of the Border Patrol, in conflict with section 11(b) of the
Order; and (2) would infringe on the agency's right to direct employees
and determine the methods and means by which its operations will be
efficiently accomplished, in violation of section 12(b)(1), (4) and
(5) of the Order. The union petitioned the Council for review of this
determination and the Council accepted the appeal under section 11(c)
(4) of the Order.

Contentions of the Parties

The union argues that section 11(a) of the Order sanctions negotiations
with respect to "matters affecting working conditions"; that the health
and safety aspects of maintaining drag roads fall within such scope of
bargaining; and that the proposal does not violate either section 11(b)
or 12(b), since the union "is only asking that when the Border Patrol
decides to use drag roads to accomplish its mission, they will be
maintained in a manner conducive to employee health and safety".

The agency contends, however, that it is not required to bargain on
"the technology of performing its work'" under section 11(b) of the
Order; that drag roads are part of the technology of performing Border
Patrol work; and that since the proposal would prescribe the frequency
of officer assignment and the standards of accomplishment for this
activity, the proposal is not negotiable. The agency further claims
that the proposal is non-negotiable because it would require the
maintenance of drag roads on a regular basis and to specific standards,
and would require the regular assignment of personnel to carry out
such functions, in violation of management's right to determine the
"methods and means'" by which its operations will be efficiently
accomplished, and its right to "direct" its personnel, under section
12(b) (1), (4) and (5) of the Order.

Opinion

The question before us is whether the union's proposal as to the
maintenance of drag roads is a matter "affecting working conditions"
which is bargainable under section 11(a) of the Order, or falls outside
the scope of such negotiations under the provisions of sections 11(b)
and 12(b)(1), (4) and (5) of the Order.

Section 11(a) of the Order, which relates to the negotiation of agree-
ments between an agency and the exclusive representative of its
employees, provides that the parties shall meet and confer in good
faith regarding '"matters affecting working conditions, so far as may

be appropriate under . . . this Order". Section 11(b) excepts from the
agency's obligation to meet and confer "matters with respect to .
the technology of performing its work'". Further, section 12(b)
establishes rights expressly reserved to management officials under
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any bargaining agreement, including the right "(1) to direct employees
of the agency; . . . (4) to maintain the efficiency of the Government
operations entrusted to them; [and] (5) to determine the methods, means,
and personnel by which such operations are to be conducted,"

Turning to the proposal submitted by the union in the present case,

this proposal, by its terms, was intended solely to '"reduce the chance
of injury to the officer, particularly to the back and kidneys," and

to accomplish other stated health and safety purposes. To achieve these
goals, the proposal would require the "regular'" maintenance of the drag
roads by the agency, so that they are in a '"reasonably" level condition
and so that they are free of "excessive'" dust and other airborne
particles.i/

Contrary to the agency's contentions, such provisions do not require
bargaining on the "technology" of drag roads which requires a smooth
surface of dust in order to detect the footprints of illegal entrants,
Rather, the proposal would merely require that this '"technology," as
adopted by the agency, be implemented in a manner consistent with the
health and safety of the Border Patrol officers. Nor does the agency
assert that regular maintenance of drag roads, in reasonably level
condition and free of excessive dust, would adversely affect the use
of such roads as the surveillance device for which they are constructed.
Accordingly, the proposal is plainly not excepted from bargaining as a
matter of "technology" under section 11(b) of the Order.

Likewise, the union's proposal specifies only what health and safety
standards shall be operative, i.e., "regular" maintenance of the drag
roads, so that they are '"reasonably'" level and free of '"excessive'
airborne particles., This proposal does not specify in any manner how
these standards are to be achieved by the agency and, therefore, does
not conflict with the agency's right to order its employees and to
determine the methods and means by which its operations are to be
conducted, as reserved to management under section 12(b)(1l) and (5)

of the Order., Finally, the proposal seeks only to improve the health
and safety of the Border Patrol officers, and, contrary to the position
of the agency, such objective, if accomplished, would contribute to,
and not conflict with, the management right to maintain the efficiency
of its operations under section 12(b)(4) of the Order.

For the foregoing reasons, we are of the opinion that the union's
proposal is clearly negotiable as an appropriate matter "affecting

1/ Analogous provisions were contained in agreements in other agencies
negotiated under E.O. 10988, which preceded the present Order, particularly
where hazardous occupations were involved., (U.S. Department o6f Labor,
Safety Clauses in Collective Bargaining Agreements in the Federal Service,
1-10, 13 (1970))
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working conditions" under section l1(a) of the Order. We do not hold,
of course, that such proposal in its present form is either necessary,
desirable or even feasible, Nor do we hold that this proposal, or any
modification thereof, must be accepted by the agency., We decide simply
that the proposal as submitted by the union is properly subject to
negotiation by the parties concerned.

Accordingly, pursuant to section 2411.18(d) of the Council's rules of
procedure, we find that the determination by the Department of Justice
that the union's proposal would violate sections 11(b) and 12(b) (1),

(4) and (5) of the Order is improper, and the determination must be
set aside,

By the Council,

Executive Didrector

Issued: April 15, 1971
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FLRC NO. 71A-7
United States Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District, A/SLMR
No. 7. In a representation case filed by AFGE, the Assistant
Secretary found appropriate a unit of all powerhouse employees
at the Millers Ferry powerhouse, Camden, Ala. NFFE appealed
from this decision on grounds relating to contract bar,
appropriateness of unit, and right to participate in the
election. However, the appeal did not establish that the
Assistant Secretary's decision was either arbitrary and
capricious, or presented any major policy issue.

Council action (April 23, 1971). The Council denied review
because NFFE's appeal failed to meet the requirements for
review under section 2411.12(c) of the Council's rules of
procedure.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL

1900 E STREET, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

April 23, 1971

Mr., Nathan T. Wolkomir
President, National Federation
of Federal Employees

1737 H Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Re: United States Army Corps of Engineers,
Mobile District, A/SLMR No. 7, FLRC No. 71A-7

Dear Mr. Wolkomir:

Reference is made to your appeal to the Council for review of the decision
of the Assistant Secretary in the above-captioned case.

The Council has carefully considered your petition and has determined that
your appeal fails to meet the requirements for review as provided under
section 2411.12(c) of the Council's rules of procedure. Accordingly, the
Council has directed that review of your appeal be denied.

For the Council.

Sincerely,

cc: A, S. Brewer
Department of the Army

James Rice
NFFE, Local 561

AFGE, AFL-CIO Local 2257

W. J. Usery
Department of Labor
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FLRC NO. 70A-5

AFGE Local 2197 and Rocky Mountain Arsenal, Denver, Colo. The
negotiability dispute previously accepted for review by the
Coiuncil in this case (Report No. 1) concerned the validity of an
Army Materiel Command directive which provided for the scheduling
of at least 30 hours of actual work for firefighters who serve a
normal 72-hour workweek (three 24-hour shifts per week), including

standby time, and receive premium compensation at a 20 percent
annual rate.

Council action (April 29, 1971). The Council held, in accord
with the agency's determination and contrary to the union's
contentions, that the AMC directive was not violative of Civil
Service Commission regulations or statutory requirements.
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UNTTED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20415

AFGE Local 2197
and FLRC No. 70A-5

Rocky Mountain Arsenal,
Denver, Colorado

DECISION ON NEGOTIABILITY ISSUE

Background of Case

During negotiations concerning the hours of work of firefighters, a
dispute arose over the scheduling of actual work for firefighters who
serve a normal 72-hour workweek (three 24-hour shifts per week),
including standby time, and receive premium compensation at a 20 per-
cent annual rate. The union proposed the scheduling of 24 hours of
actual work for such employees and claimed that an Army Materiel
Command directive providing for the scheduling of at least 30 hours
of actual work is invalid under Civil Service Commission and statutory
requirements, The pertinent portion of the directive (AMC Directive
No. 420-5, par. 4(a)(1), dated August 15, 1962) reads as follows: "A
fire prevention and protection workload determination, work guides
and annual workload schedule will be prepared . . . . In determining
the available productive manhours, at least thirty (3J0) hours of the
normal seventy-two (72) hour workweek will be scheduled for each man
at Government-operated installations . . . . "

The dispute was referred by the union to the Department of the Army,
which determined that the subject AMC directive is valid with respect
to the work requirements for firefighters at the Rocky Mountain
Arsenal. The union appealed to the Council from this determination,
and the Council accepted the petition for review under section 11(c)
(4) of the Order.

Contentions of the Parties

The union takes the position, in substance, that the AMC directive
violates sections 550.141 and 550.144(a)(1) of CSC regulations, which
require a minimum of only 24 hours of actual work for the 20 percent
annual premium compensation paid to the firefighters. The union also
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contends that the directive, by the 30-hour actual work requirencr.t.
discriminates against the firefighter: in the agency and forces such
employees to work at least 6 hours per week without compensation, in
violation-of the proscribed acceptance of '"voluntary service for the
United States" in 31 U.S.C. 665(b).

The agency asserts, however, that the AMC directive is consistent
with CSC regulations since the regulations authorize a 20 percent
annual rate of premium pay when '"24 or more hours of actual work is
customarily required.'" It further argues that the scheduling of 30
hours of actual work is deemed necessary to accomplish the agency
mission and does not result in the firemen working 6 hours without
compensation, because the 24-hour provision in CSC regulations is a
minimum and not a maximum, and the premium serves as payment for more
than just the 24-hour period.

Opinion

The issue in the present case is whether the AMC directive which
provides for the scheduling of 30 hours of actual work for firefighters
who serve on a 72-hour tour of duty, including standby time, and receive
premium compensation at a 20 percent annual rate, is violative of either
CSC regulations or statutory requirements,

As to the CSC regulations, sections 550.141 - 550.144 of those regula-
tions, which implement 5 U.S.C. 5545(c)(1) on the payment of premium
compensation on an annual basis to such employees, provide in relevant
part as follows:

Sec. 550.141 Authorization of premium pay on an annual
basis. An agency may pay premium pay on an annual basis

. . . to an employee in a position requiring him regularly
to remain at, or within the confines of, his station
during longer than ordinary periods of duty, a substantial
part of which consists of remaining in a standby status
rather than performing work . . . .

Sec. 550.143 Bases for determining positions for which
premium pay under section 550.141 is authorized . . .

(d) The words a substantial part of which consists of
remaining in a standby status rather than performing work
in section 550.141 refer to the entire tour of duty.
This-requirement is met: . ., . (2) If certain hours of
the tour of duty are regularly devoted to actual work

and others are spent in a standby status, that part of
the tour of duty devoted to standing by is at least 25
percent of the entire tour of duty; . . .

Sec. 550.144 Rates of premium pay payable under section
550.141. (a) An agency may pay the premium pay on an annual
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basis referred to in section 550,141, to an employee who
meets the requirements of that section, at one of the
following percentages of that part of the employee's rate
of basic pdy which does not exceed the minimum rate of
basic pay for GS-10: (1) A position with a tour of duty
of the 24 hours on duty, 24 hours off duty type and with a

schedule of: . . . 72 hours a week -- 15 percent, unless 24
or more hours of actual work is customarily required, in
which event -- 20 percent . . .

As already mentioned, the AMC directive requires the scheduling of at
least 30 hours of actual work in the normal 72-hour tour and the union
claims such directive violates the 24-hour provision in the CSC
regulations. Since the Civil Service Commission has the primary
responsibility for the issuance and interpretation of its own regula-
tions, the Council requested the Commission for an interpretation of
its regulations as they pertain to the question raised in the present
case. The Commission responded as £ollows:

As we understand the problem, the only question for our
consideration is whether the Commission's regulations
prohibit scheduling more than 24 hours of actual work in

a 72 hour workweek which includes standby duty, for which
the employee is paid an annual rate of premium pay under

5 U.S.C. 5545(c)(1). The answer is the regulations do not
prohibit such a schedule, as long as that part of the tour
of duty devoted to standing by is at least 25 percent of
the entire tour of duty (see section 550.143(d)(2) of the
Commission's regulations). [underscoring supplied]

In this connection, your attention is directed to the
decision of the Court of Claims in Bean v. U, S., 175 F.
Supp. 166, (Ct. Cl, 1959). The facts in this case in-
volved Federal firefighters whose tour of duty prior to
November 1, 1954, had been 60 hours a week, during which

40 hours of actual work was customarily performed; prior

to November 1, 1954, the employees were paid under the so-
called "two-thirds" rule. On November 1, 1954, the agency
elected to pay these employees premium pay on an annual
basis for standby duty under authority of section 208(a)

of the Act of September 1, 1954 (68 Stat. 1109), which is
now 5 U.S.C, 5545(c)(1); also on November 1, 1954, the
agency extended the tour of duty to 72 hours a week., The
court ruled that the employees were not entitled to an
increase in pay although the tour of duty had been increased,
'It is true that they are on duty more hours per week than
they were prior to the passage of the 1954 Act, but the head
of the department was given authority under section 208(a)
to fix the tour of duty . . .' (175 F. Supp. 169).
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The union does not allege, nor does it appear, that less than 25
percent of the entire tour of duty of the firefighters is devoted to
standing by. Accordingly, based on the above interpretation by the
Civil Service Commission, we find that the subject AMC directive is
consistent with the CSC regulations.

We turn next to the union's contention that the AMC directive is
invalid under 31 U.S.C. 665(b), which provides: 'No officer or
employee of the United States shall accept voluntary service for the
United States or employ personal service in excess of that authorized
by law, except in cases of emergency involving the safety of human
life or the protection of property." This contention is clearly
without merit. Apart from other considerations, the AMC directive
schedules work requirements for the firefighters and makes no
provision for the acceptance of any 'voluntary services' from such
employees. Moreover, it has long been established that this section
of the Code has no application to the performance of additional
service by a government employee without added compensation, but
refers to voluntary services rendered by private persons without
authority of law. 30 Op. Atty. Gen. 129, 131 (1913); 30 Op. Atty.
Gen. 51 (1913); cf. Lee v, U. S. 45 Ct, Cl. 57, 62 (1910). We
find, therefore, that the subject AMC directive is not in violation
of 31 U.S.C. 665(b).

For the foregoing reasons, we hold that the determination by the
agency as to the validity of the AMC directive here involved was
proper and, pursuant to section 2411.18(d) of the Council's rules of
procedure, the determination is hereby sustained.

By the Council.

Issued: April 29, 1971.
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FLRC NO. 70A-7

NASA Audit Division (Code DU), Assistant Secretary Case No.
46-1848 (RO). The major policy issue which the Council
previously accepted for review (Report No. 1) was whether the
Assistant Secretary has authority to review that portion of
the NASA Administrator's determination under section 3(b)(4)
of the Order, which found that the Audit Division unit
requested by AFGE "has as a primary function investigation or

- audit of the conduct or work of officials or employees of the
agency for the purpose of ensuring honesty and integrity in the
discharge of their official duties."

Council action (April 29, 1971). The Council held that the
agency head's findings as to the internal security functions
of the organizational group involved are subject to review by
the Assistant Secretary to determine whether such findings
were arbitrary or capricious. The Assistant Secretary's
contrary decision was set aside and the case was remanded for
appropriate action consistent with the Council's opinion.
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UNITED STATES
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS COUNCIL
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20415

Audit Division (Code DU)
National Aeronautics and

Space Agency
Assistant Secretary Case

and No. 46-1848 (RO)
FLRC No, 70A-7
Local 2842, American
Federation of Government
Employees, AFL-CIO

DECISION ON APPEAL FROM
ASSISTANT SECRETARY DECISION

Background of Case

On June 22, 1970, the union filed a representation petitlon with the
Assistant Secretary, seeking a unit of all non-supervisory GS employees,
including professionals, in the Audit Division (Code DU) of NASA, On
July 23, the NASA Administrator determined that the unit sought '"falls
within the meaning of" section 3(b)(4) of E.O. 11491 and "that the Order
cannot be applied [to the Audit Division] in a manner cnsistent with the
internal security of the agercy.,'" Section 3(b)(4) of the Order provides:

Sec, 3. Application, . . .

(b) This Order (except section 22) does not apply to . . .

(4) any office, bureau or entity within an agency which has

as a primary function investigation or audit of the conduct

or work of officials or employees of the agency for the pur-
pose of ensuring honesty and integrity in the discharge of their
official duties, when the head of the agency determines, in his
sole judgment, that the Order cannot be applied in a manner
consistent with the internal security of the agency.

Following the NASA head's determination, the regional administrator of the.
Assistant Secretary dismissed the union's petition, ruling that the agency
head's determination rendered further proceedings unwarranted. The union
appeaied to the Assistant Secretary and, on November 2, 1970, the Assistant
Secretary upheld the action of the regional administrator, on the grounds

that, under the language of section 3(b)(4), the determination to exclude
organizational segments from coverage for internal security reasons rests

in the sole judgment of the agency head and "is not subject to review by the
Assistant Secretary;" and therefore that "an investigation into the merits of
the NASA Administrator's determination . . . does not appear to be appropriate,"
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The union petitioned the Council for review cf the Assistant Secretary's
decision, The Council, on January 4, 1971, accepted the appeal, limited

to the following major policy issue: Whether the Assistant Secretary has
authority to review that portion of the NASA Administrator's determination
under section 3(b)(4) which found that the Audit Division "has as a primary
function investigation or audit of the conduct or work of officials or
employees of the agency for the purpose of ensuring honesty and integrity
in the discharge of their official duties.,"

Briefs were timely filed by the union and by NASA, The Department of the
Treasury was also permitted to file a brief as amicus curiae,.

Contentions

"he union argues, with respect to the issue under review, that section
3(b)(4) was intended to exclude only those employees primarily involved
in the investigation or audit of their fellow employees to insure their
honesty and integrity in discharging their duties; that, if an agency head
were permitted to determine such primary functions and thereby to exclude
employees from collective bargaining arbitrarily and without review,
serious constitutional questions would arise; and that such questions
would be averted and the purposes of the Order served by the conduct.of

an appropriate hearing and review by the Assistant Secretary.

NASA contends, however, that the Assistant Secretary is without authority

to review a determination by an agency head under section 3(b)(4) of the
Order, because that section expressly provides for the exclusion of

certain segments of an agency from coverage when the agency head makes a

sole judgment determination, and the basis for such determination cannot

be separated from the determination itself, NASA further argues that

review of the basis of the agency head's determination would undermine the
internal security of the agency and would conflict with the specific purposes
of section 3(b)(4) of the Order. Finally, NASA asserts that the determina-
tion by its Administrator in this case was grounded on a careful investigation

and evaluation of the Audit Division's functions in relation to the internal
security of the agency.

Treasury likewise contends that the action of an agency head under section

3(b)(4) is not reviewable, relying principally on the historical development
of applicable sections of the Order,

Opinion

The issue in this case raises a question of major significance to effective
labor-management relations in the Federal service, namely: Does an agency head
have authority under section 3(b)(4) to except any office, bureau or entity
within his agency from the operation of the Order, for "internal security"
reasons, without any third-party review of the functions actually performed
by the organizational group involved. The Assistant Secretary decided that
the language of section 3(b)(4) precluded any such third-party review, How-
ever, for the reasons indicated below. we disagree with that decision.
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It is readily apparent that section 3(b)(4) estatlishes two conditions for
the exclusion of a segment of an agency from coverage of the Order for
intermal security reasons, The first condition is wholly factual: the
organizational group must have "as a primary function investigation or
audit of the conduct or work of officials or enployees of the agency for
the purpose of ensuring <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>